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MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING  

February 12,   2024 

 Chairman John Gethins called the meeting to order on the above-mentioned date at 7:30 pm, at 10 
Troy Hills Road, Whippany, NJ  

Commissioners present:  Ehrich, Cobane, Quinn, Gethins, Willans 

Absent:  None 
Also Present:  Township Liaison Brian Cahill 
 
At this time the Chairman read the following:  Pursuant to statutes made and provided, let the minutes 
show that notice of this meeting was transmitted to the following newspapers:  the Daily Record; and 
filed with the clerk of the Township of Hanover and the Clerk of this Board. 
 
At this time, the Chairman called for a moment of silence for: 
 
 
 

Joseph Mihalko 
 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
Comm Cobane called for the acceptance of the minutes from last month    Comm. Quinn seconded the 
move, and it was carried by the following vote: 

AYES:  Gethins, Cobane, Quinn, Ehrich, Willans 
ABSENT: None 
NAYS:  None 
 
 
TREASURER’S REPORT:  The following Treasurer’s report was submitted. 
 

Treasurer's Report - February 12, 2024 

For the month of January 2024 

   

General Checking Account #: XXXXXX3244  
TD Bank   

Balance On Hand  - December 31, 2023  $1,421,748.59  

January Checks  ($235,599.50) 

   

   

Deposits for the Month of January 2024   

   

Hanover Twp District 3 half cost of air trailer $1,082.77  

State of NJ 1st Quarter Fire Safety rebate $9,471.49  

Whippany Fire Company Rental Income $12,889.84  

Whippany Fire Company 4th Qtr share of Utilities $1,626.68  
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Registration Fees Cash & Checks $150.00  

Tyler Technologies 2008 Registration fees $750.00  

Tyler Technologies 2011 Permits $54.00  

   

Balance on Hand, January 31, 2024 (matches Quickbooks) $1,212,173.87  

   

   

Checks Submitted this Month's Meeting  $270,586.62  

      

      

Business 12 Month CD -x0575                            Matures 12-7-23     
3.15% $214,995.77  

      

      

Business 6 Month CD - TD Bank  X9425          Matures 9-4-23     3.49% $213,859.59  

     
      

   

Penalty Checking Account # XXXX3773   

TD Bank   

   

Balance on Hand, January 31, 2024  $3,737.07  

   

A motion to accept the Treasurer’s report with the correct dates was made by Comm. 
Ehrich.  It was seconded by Comm. Quinn and passed unanimously. 
 
CHIEF’S REPORT: 
 
Supplies, Equipment, and Maintenance 

• Purchases made from Amazon for office supplies   

• Supplies purchased from Home Depot 
 
Apparatus 

• Rescue 20 Back in service, however needs some other repairs. (quote attached) 

 

Training  
 
Month of January 

• Bloodborne right to Know Training was completed on multiple occasions (annual requirement) 

• SCBA Refresher was completed (annual requirement)  

 
Purchases   

• Not at this time  
   
   
Fire Prevention 

• 82 Inspections / re-inspections were conducted last month. $ 1,154.00 in fees were billed and 
being collected. Total of $3,390.00 for 2024.  
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EMS 

• (80) Calls were answered last month.  
Fire 

• (43) Calls were answered last month. 
 
123 Total calls answered  
 

Other Matters and Announcements 
   

• Conducted Plan reviews  

• Conducted Spec reviews   

• DCA Minimum Mandatory Qualifications In process (ongoing)  

• 2023 Right to Know survey was completed and filed with the state 

• Completed OPRA Request from Attorney Lane Biviano. 

• Attend Table Top drill @ town hall for LP release @ Morristown & Erie transload site.    

• Created new log for time for 2024.  

 
 

A motion was made to accept the Chief’s report by Comm. Quinn.  It was seconded by Comm. 
Cobane and passed unanimously. 
 

COMMUNICATIONS  

• Our 6 month CD 9425 will be maturing.  It will be rolled over again. 

• Finish Line Car Wash increasing their price from $12 to $14.   
 
*A motion was made that we still allow the use of Finish Line for our car washing needs.  The motion 
was made by Comm. Willans and seconded by Comm. Quinn.  It passed unanimously. 
 

• An engagement letter was received from our Auditing firm of Nisivoccia.  
* A motion was made by Comm. Willans that we continue using their services and sign the 
engagement letter. The motion was seconded by Comm. Cobane and passed unanimously.  The letter 
is attached to these minutes.  
 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Personnel: Nothing at this time. 
. 
Apparatus:  Nothing at this time.  
 
Insurance:  Nothing at this time.    
 
TOWNSHIP – Nothing at this time.  
 
FIRE CO:  -  Nothing at this time.  
 
 
OLD BUSINESS – 
 

• New rope equipment has come in and has been logged in. 

• The revised Fire Ordinance was submitted to Joe Giorgio at the Town. 

• The message about the budget went out before the election. 
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Commissioner Willans also stated that the counselor who was approved to be on hand to help anyone 
who needs to talk, will be here 1 night a month for an hour.  It will be the second Thursday of the month 
and is an open door process – Open to membership and their families.  It will start in March. 
 
NEW BUSINESS –  
 
The Chief said that the 2023 Right to Know has been completed regarding all the chemicals that are 
here on site. 
He also stated that he has 3 OPRA requests. 

1.  From Attorney Lane Biviano regarding emails. 
2.  A request for a report from a motor vehicle accident. 
3. A request for copies of emails from the Chief to the Board. 
 
Two of these are done and one is in the works. 
 

January 23rd – FF Ian Bell and the Chief competed a tabletop training at the township regarding gas 
leaks and their  responses.  Soon after, there was a semi stopped on a bridge right here in town that 
had a gas leak. 
 
Apparatus – Rescue 20 is back in service but the electrical issues continue.  It has lots more problems.  
It needs light bulbs – they will cost $932 for Halogen.  There are 2 lights out and they are looking into 
prices for LED.  
Chief says we have invested $18,000 in this truck and it is nearing the 20 year mark.  He would once 
again urge the Board to reconsider the purchase of a new apparatus. 
The Board said that we have to fix it for now and the Chief agreed. 
 
The election stuff is all ready.  We need some signs.  We should still  have them. 
 
Board asked the Chief about any progress with the payment from the gym.  The owner received 
another notice from the Court that he has to pay us. 
 
Comm. Cobane asked the Board’s permission to use this conference room for the Touchdown Club 
meetings maybe twice a month.  The Board gave their permission. 
 
 
 

 
PUBLIC PART OF THE MEETING    22  members of the public attended.   
 
A member of the public, Terri Baird spoke.  She stated that looking at the budget, she was 
disappointed.  The DCA worksheets were not on the website and there was no place to compare with 
last year’s.  She would like the website to be more transparent so the public could be more informed. 
She also stated that the budget that is on there should be paginated correctly – the last column was 
kicked off the page. 
She also stated that she would like to see a sample ballot on the website page also. 
And that the Fire Commissioners should be listed.  She had clicked one name and got someone else’s 
email.  Everything should be transparent to the public. 
 
Tom Braviak spoke.  He thanked Comm. Willans for his time on the Board and dedication.  The 
statement was met with applause.  Comm. Willans is not running for re-election so this will be his last 
meeting. 
 



5 
 

A question was asked about where the notice of tonight’s meeting was posted.  In March, after the 
elections, all the upcoming year’s meeting dates are put into the paper.  Also, it says right on the 
website that the meetings are the second Monday of each month. 
 
Mary Beth Cowley asked about the legal services of our labor attorney and any bills he has sent.  His 
last bill was for working on the SOGs and he has not submitted a bill since December. 
 
FF Joe Mihalko, Jr, thanked the Board for the funeral services for his father.  On behalf of his mother 
and family, he was very touched by the outpouring and services. 
 
BILLS 
 
Comm. Ehrich moved that the following bills be paid.  The move was seconded by Comm. Cobane and 
was carried by the following vote: 
AYES:   Gethins, Ehrich, Quinn, Cobane , Willans 
ABSENT: None 
NAYS:  None  
 

01/01/2024  13278  PNC Equipment Finance   -SPLIT-  

-
130,862.65 

01/01/2024  13279  Acrisure - Holmes & McDowell   7001 Vehicle Insurance  -10,277.54 

01/02/2024  13281  Verizon Wireless 884   6013 Bldg - Cable /VOIP/Verizon  -152.04 

01/02/2024  13282  Home Depot Credit Services   20 / 80  -21.34 

01/02/2024  13283  Nisivoccia, LLP   5005 Accounting (Audit)  -4,000.00 

01/02/2024  13284  Microsoft   5013 Office Supplies  -345.00 

01/02/2024  13285  When to Work, Inc   
8604 ERS /Power DMS/Mobile 
EYES  -200.00 

01/02/2024  13286  Amazon Business   5013 Office Supplies  -976.13 

01/02/2024  13287  Township of Hanover   -SPLIT-  -1,034.55 

01/02/2024  13288  Janet Hammond   5013 Office Supplies  -53.23 

01/02/2024  13289  Cobane, Rob   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13290  Cowley, Dale   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

01/02/2024  13291  Desien, Marc   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

01/02/2024  13292  Falkman, Ryan   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -15.00 

01/02/2024  13293  Gethins, John, JR   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13294  Hueg, Kamdin   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13295  Jubinski, Ken   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -15.00 

01/02/2024  13296  Kelly, Eric   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13297  Koba, Jack   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13298  Krygoski, Eric   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13299  Monahan, Michael   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13300  Santini, Anthony   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13301  Santini, Joseph   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

01/02/2024  13302  Shearer, Derrick   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -50.00 

01/02/2024  13303  Tursi, Frank   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

01/02/2024  13304  Kelly, Eric   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -15.00 

01/02/2024  13305  Fire and Safety Services, LTD   21 / 81  -625.01 

01/05/2024  13306  Lane Biviano, Esq.   5006 Legal Expense  -630.00 

01/05/2024  13307  ESO   
8604 ERS /Power DMS/Mobile 
EYES  -246.40 

01/05/2024  13308  Performance Ford   7003 Vehicle Maintenance - Cars  -103.95 

01/08/2024  13309  Braslow, Richard M.  Esq   5006 Legal Expense  -1,380.00 

01/08/2024  13310  JCP&L 10 Troy   6001 Building - Gas & Electric  -1,158.78 
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01/12/2024  13311  Police & Firemen's Insurance Association   4006 Police & Fire Insurance  -590.16 

01/12/2024  13312  JCP&L 10 Troy   6001 Building - Gas & Electric  -1,230.52 

01/12/2024  13313  Optimum 10 Troy   6013 Bldg - Cable /VOIP/Verizon  -414.32 

01/12/2024  13314  Auto Zone   7003 Vehicle Maintenance - Cars  -20.85 

01/12/2024  13315  PSE&G 10 Troy   6001 Building - Gas & Electric  -523.58 

01/12/2024  13316  Eastern Janitorial   6008 Bldg - Cleaning Services  -605.00 

01/12/2024  13317  Tyler Technologies   
8604 ERS /Power DMS/Mobile 
EYES  -5,513.23 

01/12/2024  eft  NJ Division of Pensions & Benefits Health   4001 Medical/Dental Insurance  -11,586.79 

01/15/2024  eft  Board of Fire Commissioners   Employee Payroll  -1,117.77 

01/16/2024  13318  Ehrich, Robert A   8603 Other Subscriptions  -649.00 

01/16/2024  13319  SMCMUA 10 Troy   6002 Water & Sewer  -506.14 

01/16/2024  eft  Board of Fire Commissioners   Employee Payroll  -29,246.28 

01/26/2024  13320  Standard Insurance Co   4003 Life Insurance  -1,825.80 

01/26/2024  13321  Koba, Jack   8201 Training - Classes  -111.22 

01/26/2024  13322  Paul Perrello   5013 Office Supplies  -29.86 

01/26/2024  13323  Bell, Ian   5013 Office Supplies  -294.16 

01/26/2024  13324  Approved Fire Protection   8004 Testing - Extinguishers  -471.26 

01/29/2024  13325  US Bank Equipment Finance   5012 OfficeEqpt Rental (copier)  -263.03 

01/29/2024  13326  CF Services   7005 Vehicle Maintenance  -4,389.05 

01/31/2024  eft  Board of Fire Commissioners   Employee Payroll  -23,704.86 

02/02/2024  13327  Morris County Improvement Authority   Fees  -5,981.25 

02/02/2024  13328  ESO   
8604 ERS /Power DMS/Mobile 
EYES  -246.40 

02/02/2024  13329  Verizon Wireless 884   6013 Bldg - Cable /VOIP/Verizon  -152.04 

02/02/2024  13330  Home Depot Credit Services   6012 - Bldg/Grounds Maintenance  -119.85 

02/02/2024  13331  Verizon 838   6013 Bldg - Cable /VOIP/Verizon  -187.63 

02/05/2024  13332  Approved Fire Protection   8004 Testing - Extinguishers  -401.41 

02/05/2024  13333  Amazon Business   5013 Office Supplies  -766.70 

02/05/2024  13334  Braslow, Richard M.  Esq   5006 Legal Expense  -900.00 

02/05/2024  13335  Morris County Fire Prevention Assoc. Inc.   8603 Other Subscriptions  -300.00 

02/05/2024  13336  Black Meadows Mutual Aid Association   Membership Dues & Subscriptions  -100.00 

02/05/2024  13337  Casey & Keller   6004 Building Storm Water  -1,175.00 

02/05/2024  13338  Amtrust North America   4009 Workers Comp  -6,066.00 

02/05/2024  13339  Optimum 10 Troy   6013 Bldg - Cable /VOIP/Verizon  -414.32 

02/05/2024  13340  JCP&L 10 Troy   6001 Building - Gas & Electric  -1,125.43 

02/05/2024  13341  PSE&G 10 Troy   6001 Building - Gas & Electric  -817.00 

02/05/2024  13342  NJ Career Chiefs Association   8603 Other Subscriptions  -375.00 

02/09/2024  eft  

NJ Division of Pension & Benefits-
Pension   3007 Payroll Deductions  -800.00 

02/09/2024  eft  

NJ Division of Pension & Benefits-
Pension   3007 Payroll Deductions  -4,000.00 

02/09/2024  13343  Stewart & Stevenson Power Products   6011 Bldg - Station Generator  -500.00 

02/09/2024  13344  Castle Fire Protection   6006 Bldg - Sprinkler / Castle  0.00 

02/09/2024  13345  Lifesavers, Inc.   8205 Promotions  -1,135.00 

02/09/2024  13346  Finish Line Car Wash   7003 Vehicle Maintenance - Cars  -12.00 

02/09/2024  13347  Clean Air Company   6014 Vehicle exhaust system rpr  -1,224.50 

02/09/2024  13348  Emma Cobane   5016 Election  -125.00 

02/09/2024  13349  Patricia Cobane   5016 Election  -125.00 

02/09/2024  13350  

NJ Division of Pension & Benefits-
Pension   3007 Payroll Deductions  -2,275.11 

02/09/2024  13351  Ciullo, Michael 1   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

02/09/2024  13352  Cobane, Rob   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 
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02/09/2024  13353  Cowley, Dale   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

02/09/2024  13354  Danus, James   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -15.00 

02/09/2024  13355  Desien, Marc   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -15.00 

02/09/2024  13356  Dodson, Jake   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

02/09/2024  13357  Falkman, Ryan   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -15.00 

02/09/2024  13358  Gethins, John, JR   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

02/09/2024  13359  Hueg, Kamdin   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

02/09/2024  13360  Kelly, Eric   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

02/09/2024  13361  Koba, Jack   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

02/09/2024  13362  LaSota, Mathew   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

02/09/2024  13363  Makowski, Joseph   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

02/09/2024  13364  Monahan, Michael   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

02/09/2024  13365  Santini, Anthony   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -15.00 

02/09/2024  13366  Santini, Joseph   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

02/09/2024  13367  Shearer, Derrick   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -50.00 

02/09/2024  13368  Tursi, Frank   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -25.00 

02/09/2024  13369  Ziccarello, Ricky   4012 Fuel Vouchers  -40.00 

02/12/2024  13370  Police & Firemen's Insurance Association   4006 Police & Fire Insurance  -590.16 

02/12/2024  13371  NJ Deputy Fire Cheifs Association   8603 Other Subscriptions  -50.00 

02/12/2024  13372  Castle Fire Protection   6006 Bldg - Sprinkler / Castle  -3,800.00 

02/12/2024  13373  VE Ralph & Sons, Inc   7022 Medical Supplies  -120.50 

02/12/2024  13374  Auto Zone   7003 Vehicle Maintenance - Cars  -65.79 

02/12/2024  13375  Township of Hanover   7018 Fuel Apparatus  -230.73 

02/12/2024  13376  Wegman's   8205 Promotions  -240.30 

         
-

270,586.62 

         
-

270,586.62 

 
 
 
 
At 7:52, a motion was made to go into closed session to discuss collective bargaining matters. The 
motion was made by Comm. Cobane and seconded by Comm. Ehrich.  It passed unanimously. 
 
 
Board came out of Closed Session at 8:32 pm and the public welcomed back in. 
 
 
Mentioned that there needs to be an AYE vote after each motion.  Can’t just say nothing. 
 
Comm Cobane made a motion to adjourn. Comm. Ehrich seconded the motion and it passed by the 
following vote. 
AYES:  Gethins, Cobane, Quinn, Ehrich, Willans 
ABSENT: 
NAYS:  None  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:37. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Janet Hammond 
Assistant to the Board 
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